
LOK SABHA DEBATES 

LOK SABHA 

Frfday, Augll," 14. 19701 Srarana 23, 
1892 (Sakal 

The Lok SoMa met at Eleven of Ihe Clock. 

[Mr. Speaker In the Chair) 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Seizure of Indian Bnd Foreign Currency 
from Persons in Palghat and 

Coimbatore 
+ 

-421. SHRI E. K. NA.VANAR 
SHRI NAMBIAR :' 
SHRI P. P. ESTH05E : 
SHRI K. RAMAl'll: 
SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether eleven persons have been 
arrested in Palghat and Coimbatore recently 
witb over Rs. 35 lakh. of Indian Cur-
rency; 

(b) if so, whether these persons were 
enpged In smuggling and foreign currency 
rackets; 

(c) the names of the arrested persons; 
and 

(d) the stage of investigation ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI 
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) to (d). A 
statement is laid on the Table of the 
Housc. 

Stattlme"t 
During the perind from 18th June. 1970 

to 2nd July, 1970, the Directorate of En-
forcement conducted 20 raid. in conntetion 
witb the investiptions into certain ca_ of 
alleaed contravention of tbe Foreilll ElI-
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change Regulation Act by certain peraons in 
Tamil Nadu and Kerala States and seized 
Indian currency totalling Rs 5,08,700/·. In 
this connection 19 erson~ were arrested. 
These "ersons arc allcsed 10 be indulging 
in making and receiving payments In India, 
under instructions or on behalf of persons 
abroad, thereby contravening the provilionl 
of the Foreign Excbange Rcsulalion Act. 

The names of tbe persons arrested 
are: 

(\) Sbri M. K. M. Tajudeen. 
(2) Shrl Sbeikh Mohamed. 
(3) Shri E. M. M. Razook. 
(4) Sbri E. M. M. Basheer Ahmed. 
(5) Shri E, M. M, Narul Amin. 
(6) Shri M. A. Saifuddin. 
(7) Shri P. S. Hussain. 
(8) Sbri Kaja Mohideen. 
(9) Sbrl V. Khader Ibrahim. 

(10) Shri M. S. Abdul Khader. 
(II) Shri E. M. ~. Mohamed Abdeen. 
(12) Shri K. Rajendran. 
(13) Shri V. Sunderarajan. 
(14) Shri K. Dbarathan, 
(IS) Shri K. T. Hussain. 
(16) Shri K. Kunjomon. 
(17) Shri K. P. Madhavan Pillal. 
(18) Shri K. K. Moosa. 
(lq) Shri N. Mohamed Sberrif. 

Further investiption in the case is conti-
nuing. 

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR : A big foreilll 
ellchaDle racket is unearthed involviDI 
Rs. 30 lakhs, and thie racket has been 
operating in Coimbatore and Phalilhat, but 
the Government is able to confi!cate only 
Rs. 5 lakhe. Out of 19 persons, may I 
know how many people were involved in 
Kerala area alone, and et ~ any docu-
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meDII bave beeD seized Crom tbeae persons 
who have been arrested by tbe Government 
officials, and what information is there in 
the documents? Is it a fact that the arrested 
perlons have connections with some indivi-
duals residinl in Malayas'a and Singapore, 
and whether it is also true that secret tokens 
were issued to some people in Kerala by 
the Singapore and Mahyasia counterparts 
of tbe racket and they received money rang-
inl from As. 50,000 to Rs. 1 lakh, and if 
10, what ~te s have tbe Government taken 
to unearth this foreign elt~ n e racket and 
their connections with Singapore and 
Malaysia? 

SURI RAM NIWAS MIRDUA: In-
vestigations in this case was started from 
16th June, 1970, and during the period from 
18·6-1970 to 2-8·1970, the Director of En-
forcement conducted in all 20 raids in con-
nection with the invesllgations into certain 
cases of alleged contravention of the Foreign 
Exchange Regulation Act by certain persons 
in Tamil Nadu and Kerala States. As a 
result of tbese raida, 19 persons were arrest-
ed : 11 persons. if! Coimbatore, five at Pal-
ghat, two at Madurai and ('ne at Erode. The 
total Indian currency .. ized in this con-
nection is Rs. 5,08,700. The documents 
seized reveal transactions to the tune of 
Rs. 32,20,000. These persons are alleged 
to be indulging in making and receiving pay-
ments in India, under instruction or on 
behalf of persons abroad, without the per-
mission of the Reserve Bank of India, t ~re­

by contravening tbe provisions of section 
5 of the Foreign Exchange Reauliltion 
Act. 

As regards the han. Member's question 
about their havinll connections in Malaysia 
and Singapore, it is true that the some of 
the documents that have been seized reveal 
that some of these remittances were coming 
from Singapore. 

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: My second 
question is whether. tokens were iSI ued by 
theae racketeers which they got {rom 
Singapore and Malaysia and whether lOme 
Coimbatore mill oWners were connected with 
this racket business; also whether the En· 
forcement DIrectorate showed that the 
recipients are in Kerala alone, aDd how many 
of them are indulginll in this in the Tricbur, 
Ola\'akkol, Varkal:a and Palahal area. I Bot 
information some days back that fake nOIC!' 

worth Rs. 11 /akhs were seized from the 
border area of Coimbatore and Palghat. 
happened to see some offieers and enquired 
about Jt and theY-(!nterruption)-It is a 
very important point, Sir. Is it a fact that 
fake notes worth Rs. 11 lakhs were confis-
cated by he Directorate officials from the 
border of Coimbatore and Palghat? Is it 
also a fact what they have connections with 
some big business people who reside in 
Calicut, Badagaf8 and Kdsergod in Kerala 
and DOW they are connected with the ruling 
Congress in Kerala? May I know "hether 
the Government is aware of the involvement 
of some big businessmen who have con-
nections with smugglers before July-August 
31, and are now actively connected with the 
ruling Congress? How is the Government 
going to unearth this racket w'thout I8king 
any political inttrference in this matter? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: As I 
just now stated. the,e raids were carried on 
in Coimbatore, Pnlghat, Madurai and Erode 
anu the premis"s of some business bouses 
were searched in Coimbatore and some 
documents were seized. As regards the 
recovery of nOles from the border areas, I 
have no iDformatic"n because is it not con-
nected with this case. 

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER 
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF 
HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF 
PLANNING (SHRIMATI INDIRA 
GANDHI) : May I add that political con-
.iderations do not come in the way of the 
administration of justice? 

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: Some big 
business houses belonging to the ConllfCIs 
were connected with this smuggling. 

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: There is 
bungling and actually there is no adminis-
tration tbere. 

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: I would like 
to know whether yc>u would lake action, 
aaaiDst the foreign exchaoge racketeeR. 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: A. I 
have just stated, political considerations 
will Dot be allowed to eome in the way or 
to interfere III ith the administration of justice, 
whether it is wilh regard to foreian exc:luuIae 
maner or IIny other mailer. 
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SHRI P. P. ESTHOSE: Smuggliog Bod 
fBke nOle prinling Bre induslries which are 
io progress in our country. Recenlly, one 
gentleman was arresled in Mundakayyam 
io Kotlavam di<lricl of Kerola with Rs. S 
lakhs of fake noles and he is in Ihe lock-up 
now. Will Ihe GovernmeO! of India lal:e 
some slern "eps 10 prevent smuggiing and 
printing of fake noles ? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: The 
government have been taking a number of 
legisla'ive and administrative measurea 10 
check tllis Iype of aClivity. 

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASH: Rs. 5 
lakhs of foreign exchange rackels in Iwo 
weeks and you say you .re laking aleps. 
What a cock and bull story ? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : It is 
because of our vigilance that we have heen 
able 10 caplure all these people. 

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Smuggling of 
foreign goods and currency noles is not a 
new Ihing in Ihis counlry. 11 has been going 
on for years. I am told that in Coimbalore 
alone s u l~  goods worth R,. 1 crore 
were caughl recenlly. Foreign currency is 
found in Ihe hundi. of many lemples. 
Recenlly. Chine!IC currency was found in Ihe 
temple of Lord Krishna in Kerala, which 
may be Ihe action of Chine,e agenls who 
are working in Kenla even in lemples. 
Since the smuggling of foreign goods and 
foreien currency notes and the prinliDg of 
fake Indian currenc. noles is going 00 in 
Kerala Bod Tamil Nadu and since certain 
religions institutions and certain m.lt. are 
fouud 10 be the culprits. will Ihe govern-

ment take t'tem action tlgclinst the mutts and 
religions inslilulions 10 unear'h the whOle 
thing 7 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Y.a, 
SIr, 81em action will be laken whenever any 
such casel come 10 our nolice. 

SHRI SRADDHAKAR SUPAKAR: 
The queslion did not relale 10 any parlicular 
period of time. But the answer relales to 
the period /flh June 10 2nd July of Ihe 
cumDI ycar. May I know whelher .mug-
a1inl business was beinB carried on an 
exlensive scale even prior 10 June, 1970 and, 
if 80, whal were tbe acliool taken in respecl 
of rhOle Ir.ouclioDS ? 

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA: 01 
course. raids 10 lake place from time to 
time. Bul more parliculars cannol be given 
unless nolice is received. 

"1'T ~ s ~ ~nr: ~ sm;;£ar 
~T -rrcr ~ f1f; iIi<r<'l' 12 ~ it ~ 
18 'iI:'" ~ ilr1f;<: 2 ~~  0'Ii ' ~ it; 20 
~~.,. ' 1 ~ lTit, l~ r ~ fiI; ~ ~ 
{'fciN;;r;r'ti ~ crt iflrr m:<m: ~ : ' it; 
am: ~~T it +rT ~~il ~  SIlTf'l ~ TT I 

\It ~'" ~ r ~: ~ :"'  ~~T 
SllWf ~T ~ f'ti ~~ ~ ~ ~ mt: 
~ ;rrrr.rT 1f;t ~i  ~T ;;ft ~ 'tiT 
~ ~ 'l~ ~ q "lIT<:'T r~ ollfA q'<: 

~i r arh ~~ i Q~ '1ft ~ fifm "I'iT 
~  

"1" UII' '"~ : ~ JI''ff'I' ~ ~ 
~ ~  ~ fiI; 1 T~ rit  <mr ~ Jl'ilfiT<: 
<m ~  ~1 Tl«  qrf ~ f1f; 1IW ~ i ~t:­

i ~ 1 lTlT ~ ;;ft ~ ~ m ~~t rn 
arrt: ~  flTre ~ ~ IT!f;T<: it ifR: ~­
flT<1 i'fi'UI'T ~ ? "'lIT ~:  r~ i ~ t ~~ ' 
~r  P 

MR. SPEAKER: Here Ihe queslion i. 
very specific. Bul he il asking a leneral 
queslbn. 

SHRI P. GOPALAN : In recenl monlhs 
foreign exchange racket a. well as Imus.linl 
aclivities are on lhe incrcase in lome parI. 
of our country like Kerala. I would like 
io have a specific answer from the Minilter 
whether these ImUB&lers and rackeleen are 
enjoying any type of polilical palronale of 
any polilical party. 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: As 
wal slarted earlier by the Prime Mini'ler, DO 
consideralion of a polilical nature is given io 
aD), case. 

SHRI P. OOPALAN: The MiDister Is 
making a general slalemeot whereAs I have 
asked a IpeciOc qUeilioo. I have nol asked 
Ihe Miaisler whelher polilical consideratiODI 
corne 10 Ihe way of laidol SCI ion a .. ina! 
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any penon. I bave specifically asked wbether 
the Government have gone into this matter 
wbetber any political party is supporting 
tbis racket. 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : No facts 
have come to the nOIk:e of the governmeot 
which would connect these incidents witb any 
politieal party or person. 

SHRI P. GOPALAN: Will you try to 
fiDdout tbe poSition or are you sure? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Very 
sure. 

Proposal to HaDd oyer FODr Dakota 
Operated Roa,lel to Prhate 

Operators 

+ 
-422. SHRI KOLAI BIRUA : 

SHRI NARAYANAN: 
SHRI MAYA VAN : 
SARI N. R. LASKAR : 
SHRI DHANDAPANI: 

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND 
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Government 
bave taken a decision that four uneconomi-
cal Dakota operated routes flown by the 
Indian Airlines will be given to the private 
operaton; 

(b) if 10, the reBlons for this decision; 
and 

(e) what was tbe total loss suffered by 
the Indian Airlines in operating tbe said 
routes? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTR Y OF TOURISM AND CIVIL 
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI): 
<a) and (b). No, Sir. 00 tbe contrary, 
Indian Airlines have decided to continue 
operating tbese services even though they are 
uneconomic. 

(e) Tbe loss during the year 1968·69 is 
estimated at Rs. 48.9.5 lakbs. 

SHRI KOLAI BIRUA: May I know 
whether the Union Ministry is considering al-
ternative plans for operating enougb f1igbts on 
the routes Bombay-Surat, Kolhapur-Sbolapur 
and Gorakbpur-Patna-Muzaffarpur instead of 
givinl these routes to private opera ton and, 
if 80 when the final decision taken in this re-
gard is likely to be taken? Secondly, I would 
like to know bow mucb revenue was earned 
by tbe Indian Airlines by operalinl these 
routes in tbe years 1967·68 and 1968-69. 

MR. SPEAKER : How does it arise out 
of tbis question? His question was whether 
it is a fact that Government have taken a 
decision that four uneconomical Dakota 
operated routes of the lAC will be siven to 
private operaton. 

Now you are asking about operation of 
air services on other routes. 

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND 
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) : 
As far as I have understood the question, it 
is about otber routes to the ones "bich I 
have already referred. I thiok. the bon. mem-
ber is asking whether there is any proposal to 
operate these Dakotas 00 certain other routes. 
Now, about these other routes. 80 far, they 
are not covered by Rir services at all and the 
Indian Airlines do not have any proposal to 
start new additional services. The whole 
point is that these Dakotas are extremely 
uneconomical. 10 facl, we ure gradually re-
placing them. Therefore, to slart new 
Dakota services will not be possible. How-
ever, if private parties are interested in 
routes on which the Indian Airlines do not 
operate, under the Air Corporation Act, we 
shall eertainly consider their suggestions. 

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: May I know 
from the han. Minister whether it is not a 
fact that most of these Dakota! have become 
obsolete by now and, if so, whether they are 
going to replace tbem by other aircraft so 
tb.t tbese services become economical? 

DR. KARAN SINGH: Obviously, it is 
our intention to replace them witb our new 
purchases of planes, including the HS-748 
from Kanpur. They are the planes wbich 
will gradually replace Dakotas. 

SHAI MANUBHAI PATEL: Is tbe 
Gov.:rnment going back on its policy of 
nationalising air services both under Indian 
Airlines Corporation and Air India? The 
han. Minister just now states that if private 
parties come forward to operate on certain 
routes which are not covered by them, tbey 
will consider tbeir case. May I know whether 
tbe Government is revisinl its policy and 
Ilvini some routes to private partie •• 

DR. KARAN SINGH: No, Sir. Tbere 
is no question of revising the policy. When 
t be Air Corporation Act was passed, there 
was a specific provision tbat certain routes 
can continue to be operated by private 
parties, That Is tbe cKisting thiDJ and It 




